for a period of 01 year (one year) for the offence under Section 342 of 

the IPC, with both the sentences directed to run concurrently. A fine 

of Rs. 1,000/- has also been imposed under Section 342 of the IPC, 

with simple imprisonment for 15 days in default of payment of fine; a 

fine of Rs. 3,02,334.61/- (Rupees Three Lakh Two Thousand Three 

Hundred Thirty-Four and Sixty-One Paise) under Section 376AB of 

the IPC, with simple imprisonment for two months in default of 

payment of fine; and a further fine of Rs. 3,334.61/- (Rupees Three 

Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Four and Sixty-One Paise) payable 

to the State towards defraying the expenses incurred in the prosecution 

has also been imposed on the appellant.  

FACTUAL BACKGROUND: 

3. Briefly stated, it is the case of the prosecution that the child 

victim, Ms.